

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 1 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) which amends §147.13.1.9 to allow "...yard sales to run for no more than 12 calendar days in a year in the Residential/Agricultural District.". Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 398-887**

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 2 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to allow "...yard sales to run for no more than 12 calendar days in a year in all zoning districts." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 372-907**

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 3 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to amend §147.13.19.2 (the Special Highway Corridor Overlay District) by excluding from the district "...that portion of the limited access right of way as so depicted as it runs northerly from the centerline of N.H. Route 113/U.S. Route 302 in the Village of Center Conway to its Northern terminus at the centerline of N.H. Route 16/U.S. Route 302 to the north of the Village of North Conway. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Planning Board (3-2-0). PASSED 785-435**

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 4 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to permit balloons in the Conway Village Commercial District as follows: "§147.13.6.7.12.2 Banners, pennants, search lights, twirling signs, balloons (greater than 12 inches in diameter, numbering more than six) or other gas-filled figures, and other such materials shall be prohibited, except as specified herein." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 469-823**

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 5 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to permit balloons in the North Conway Village Commercial District as follows: "§147.13.7.6.12.2 Banners, pennants, search lights, twirling signs, balloons (greater than 12 inches in diameter, numbering more than six) or other gas-filled figures, and other such materials shall be prohibited, except as specified herein." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 428-856**

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 6 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to permit balloons in the Highway Commercial District as follows: "§147.13.8.6.12.2 Banners, pennants, search lights, twirling signs, balloons (greater than 12 inches in diameter, numbering more than six) or other gas-filled figures, and other such materials shall be prohibited, except as specified herein." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 419-847**

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 7 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to amend §147.13.6.7.7.6 as follows: "One (1) portable a-frame sign per ~~lot of record~~ business is permitted in the district, it may be displayed during business hours only, it shall have a message area of six square feet or less, no illumination of the sign is permitted and no appendages to the sign are permitted." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 549-723**

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 8 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to amend §147.13.7.6.7.6 as follows: "One (1) portable a-frame sign per ~~lot of record~~ business is permitted in the district, it may be displayed during business hours only, it shall have a message area of six square feet or less, no illumination of the sign is permitted and no appendages to the sign are permitted." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 513-741**

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 9 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to amend §147.13.8.6.7.6 as follows: "One (1) portable a-frame sign per ~~lot of record~~

business is permitted in the district, it may be displayed during business hours only, it shall have a message area of six square feet or less, no illumination of the sign is permitted and no appendages to the sign are permitted." Submitted by petition. **Not Recommended by the Planning Board (0-5-0). FAILED 500-743**

ARTICLE 11: BOND ARTICLE: To see if the municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000) (gross budget) for the construction of a new **PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE GARAGE**, such sum to be raised through the issuance of not more than Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) of bonds or notes under and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act, RSA 33:1 et seq., as amended) and to authorize the Board of Selectmen and other municipal officials to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon; furthermore, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for and accept any grant funding or other revenue in support of the project. Any such funding received will offset and reduce the total bond amount; and **furthermore, to authorize the withdrawal of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000) from the Buildings Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose to be used to fund the garage construction.** A 3/5 ballot vote required. **The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation (4-1-0). The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation (8-2-0). FAILED 735-561**

ARTICLE 12: (Operating Budget) Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an **OPERATING BUDGET**, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the Warrant for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Eight Million Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars (\$8,929,327). Should this article be defeated the default budget shall be Nine Million Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty Six Dollars (\$9,247,446) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Conway or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. **NOTE: This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in ANY other warrant articles. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-1-0). PASSED 980-298**

ARTICLE 13: (Separate - not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town of Conway will vote to approve the cost items included in a **TWO-YEAR (2010-2011) COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CONWAY AND AFSCME #93, LOCAL 859, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS** which calls for no increase in benefits or costs to the Town for fiscal years 2010 and 2011. This means that the proposed contract results in no additional costs attributable to the increase in benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal years. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-1-1). PASSED 1032-251**

ARTICLE 14: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$325,000) to be placed in the **INFRASTRUCTURE RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-2-0). PASSED 789-503**

ARTICLE 15: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars (\$155,000) to be placed in the **HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-4-1). PASSED 753-533**

ARTICLE 16: (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article 12). (Police Vehicles Capital Reserve Fund) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$38,000.00) to contribute to the **CAPITAL RESERVE FUND FOR POLICE VEHICLES** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-1-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-1-1). PASSED 766-526**

ARTICLE 17: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00) to be placed in the **MAINTENANCE OF TOWN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-3-0). PASSED 801-482**

ARTICLE 18: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000) to be placed in the **SOLID WASTE EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-4-0). PASSED 763-523**

ARTICLE 19: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand (\$30,000.00) to be placed in the **LANDFILL CLOSURE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-1-0). PASSED 839-449**

ARTICLE 20: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$80,500) to be placed in the **LANDFILL EXPANSION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 12, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-4-0). PASSED 724-558**

ARTICLE 21: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article 12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$12,400) to purchase a **ROADSIDE SICKLE BAR MOWER FOR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-2-0). PASSED 826-456**

ARTICLE 22: (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article 12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) to purchase a **COMMERCIAL LAWN MOWER FOR THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT**. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-5-0). PASSED 693-598**

ARTICLE 23: (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Six Thousand Dollars (\$306,000) (gross budget) for the construction of the **KEARSARGE ROAD PEDESTRIAN WAY/BIKE LANE** and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for and accept any grant funding or other revenue in support of the project. **The entire project funding amount shall be raised by grants and contributions such that no funds shall be raised by local property taxes. The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation (4-1-0). The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation (9-2-0). PASSED 741-566**

ARTICLE 24: (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article 12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Thirty Eight Dollars (\$122,038.00) from franchise fees to add to the **PEG EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND**, to support the operations and equipment needs of the Public Education and Government station. **No property tax funds will be raised to support this warrant article. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-1-0). PASSED 868-411**

ARTICLE 25: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Two Thousand Dollars (\$32,000) (level funded from last year) to support the Conway home delivered meals (Meals on Wheels), congregate meals, transportation and program services provided by **THE GIBSON CENTER FOR SENIOR SERVICES, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-1-0). PASSED 1091-195**

ARTICLE 26: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000), said sum to be allocated to the **NORTH CONWAY COMMUNITY CENTER** for programs of the North Conway Community Center. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-3-0). PASSED 846-427**

ARTICLE 27: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) in support of **CARROLL COUNTY TRANSIT** for following transportation services; Public Transit Fixed and Commuter Routes, Demand Response Senior Transportation and Long Distance Non Emergency Medical Transportation. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (0-5-0). Not recommended by the Budget Committee (4-7-0). FAILED 412-857**

ARTICLE 28: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Dollars (\$13,000) for **TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION** for the purpose of continuing services of the Fuel Assistance Program for the residents of Conway. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-1-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-4-0). PASSED 853-424**

ARTICLE 29: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Five Dollars (\$35,565) for the support of **WHITE MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER** to help meet the healthcare needs of the uninsured and underinsured residents of the Town of Conway. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (1-4-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-3-0). PASSED 681-587**

ARTICLE 30: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight (\$4,128) (\$.45 per resident) in this fiscal year for the **AMERICAN RED CROSS/GRANITE CHAPTER**, to help support disaster preparedness, response and recovery; blood services; Armed Forces emergency services; international aide; and health and safety training to the benefit of residents of Conway. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0-1). Not recommended by the Budget Committee (1-10-0). FAILED 629-648**

ARTICLE 31: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Dollars (\$13,000) for the Early Supports & Services Program (birth to 3 years) of **CHILDREN UNLIMITED, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (2-3-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-5-0). FAILED 606-661**

ARTICLE 32: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) for **NORTH CONWAY DAY CARE**. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (2-2-1). Not recommended by the Budget Committee (5-5-1). FAILED 490-779**

ARTICLE 33: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) for **VAUGHAN COMMUNITY SERVICE, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-1-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-1). PASSED 729-535**

ARTICLE 34: (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #12). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Twenty Five Dollars (\$2,025) to benefit those residents from the Town of Conway who need to participate in the **MOUNT WASHINGTON VALLEY ADDICTION TREATMENT SOLUTIONS SLIDING SCALE FEE PROGRAM**, which is established to provide access to treatment for individuals in the community who cannot otherwise pay full price for the addiction treatment program. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (1-4-0). Not recommended by the Budget Committee (1-8-2). FAILED 363-913**

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town of Conway will to vote to accept and maintain Robert Morrell Drive. (Submitted by Petition). **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). PASSED 796-458**

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to approve the following resolution to be forwarded to our State Representative(s), our State Senator, the Speaker of the House, and the Senate President.

Resolved: The citizens of New Hampshire should be allowed to vote on an amendment to the New Hampshire Constitution that defines “marriage”.

(Submitted by Petition). **PASSED 821-407**